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Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of textile mills in the country including Tamil Nadu declared sick, State-wise and Union Territoy wise;

(b) the reasons for their sickness;

(c) whether the Government has any proposal to revive those sick textile mills and to provide adequate employment to the workers;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(e) whether a large number of people/workers working in National Textile Corporation have become jobless after closure of about 65 mills;

(f) if so, whether any agreement has been signed between the workers unions and the Government; and

(g) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN)

(a) There were 825 textile cases registered with Board for Industrial & Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) as sick units as on 31.01.2006 including 173 cases in the state of Tamilnadu. The state wise details of the cases registered with BIFR as on 31.01.2006 are as
under:

Sr.No. State/Union Territory All Textile Cases

1 Andhra Pradesh 52
2 Assam   5
3 Bihar   2
4 Chandigarh  1
5 Dadra Nagar Haveli 4
6 Delhi   42
7 Goa   1
8 Gujarat   113
9 Haryana   26
10 Himachal Pradesh 1
11 Jharkhand  1
12 Karnataka  42
13 Kerala   13
14 Madhya Pradesh 29
15 Maharashtra 153
16 Orissa   6
17 Pondicherry   1
18 Punjab   34
19 Rajasthan  43
20 Tamilnadu  173
21 Uttar Pradesh 40
22 Uttranchal  5
23 West Bengal  38
 TOTAL   825

(b) Not withstanding the remarkable growth in the textile sector, which has been showing considerable vibrancy in recent years, there are several mills, particularly composite mills, in the organised sector, which are sick due to reasons like high power cost, lack of modernization, bloated man power, poor management and marketing strategy, inappropriate product mix, low productivity, and internal factors etc

(c) & (d) Government seeks to foster a policy regime, which facilitates growth and development of Indian industry. It has taken a number of steps for revival of sick industrial units which, inter-alia, include, guidelines of the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) to banks, amalgamation of sick units with healthy units, setting up of BIFR under the Sick Industrial Companies (Social Provisions) Act, etc. The RBI has been issuing from time to time elaborate guidelines covering all areas of industrial rehabilitation viz. detection of industrial sickness at incipient stage, identification of sick/weak units, carrying out viability study of the units then extending relief and concessions to only viable units, co-ordination among banks and financial institutions and banks themselves, norms for promoter's contribution, extended period for repayment/rescheduling of loans, conversions and waivers of penal rate/compound interest etc. BIFR has been set up with a view to arranging the timely det
ection of sick and potentially sick companies and for the speedy determination of preventive, ameliorative and remedial measures, which need to be taken in respect of such companies. It appoints operating agencies for preparation of rehabilitation proposals in respect of potentially viable units. It takes decision on rehabilitation on the basis of its findings. Status of 825 registered with BIFR as sick units as on 31.1.2006 is as under:-

Sr.No. Status        All Textile Cases

1 Declared No Longer Sick       47
2 Draft Scheme        9
3 Dropped as net Worth become Positive     9
4 Failed Reopened        3
5 Non Maintainable       128
6 Other         36
7 Remanded by AAIFR / Court      12
8 Scheme Sanctioned under section 17(2) of SICA, 1985   3
9 Scheme Sanctioned by the AAIFR / Stay Order by Court / Stayed by AAIFR 2
10 Scheme Sanctioned under section 18 (4) SICA 1985   50
11 Under Enquiry        295
12 Winding up Notice       11
13 Winding up recommended section  20(1) SICA, 1985   220
 Total         825


With the objective to provide interim relief to textile workers rendered unemployed as a consequence of permanent closure of textile units, the Textile Workers' Rehabilitation Fund Scheme (TWRFS) is in operation with effect from 15th September, 1986. Relief under the Scheme is available only for three years on a tapering basis but not extending beyond the date of superannuation in the following manner:-
# to the extent of 75% of the wage equivalent in the first year of the closure of the unit;
# to the extent of 50% of the wage equivalent in the second year; and
# to the extent of 25% of the wage equivalent in the third year.

Till 21.10.2006, under the Scheme, 32 units in Gujarat, 4 units in Tamil Nadu, 3 units in Maharashtra, 4 units in Madhya Pradesh, 1 unit in Karnataka and 1 unit in Delhi, i.e., a total of 45 mills were found eligible under the scheme. A total of 79927 workers out of 99,132 eligible workers of 45 mills had been disbursed relief of Rs. 185.03 crore.

(e) Workers of 65 unviable mills who opted for Modified Voluntary Retirement Scheme (MVRS) were given very attractive compensation and the NTC has paid Rs. 1860.80 crores by way of compensation to 53,656 workers.

(f) & (g) The revival Scheme of NTC was approved by BIFR after consulting all stake holders including the Trade Unions.
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